PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Patent Purchase Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SALBERT CO. LTD.	03/23/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FRONTIER SCIENTIFIC, INC.	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 31	
Internal Address:	195 South 700 West	
City:	Logan	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84321	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6716794
Patent Number:	7422694

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (770)984-0098

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7709842300

Email: patent@gardnergroff.com

Correspondent Name: Lawrence A. Villanueva

Address Line 1: Gardner Groff Greenwald & Villanueva, PC
Address Line 2: 2018 Powers Ferry Road, Suite 800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 24F02.1-020 & 24F02.1-030

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lawrence A. Villanueva

Total Attachments: 4

source=Pat_Purchase_Agrmnt#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024225 FRAME: 0687 JP \$80.00 6/16/94

501147577

source=Pat_Purchase_Agrmnt#page2.tif source=Pat_Purchase_Agrmnt#page3.tif source=Pat_Purchase_Agrmnt#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024225 FRAME: 0688

PATENT PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made this 23th day of March, 2009, by and between Salbert Co. Ltd., a Hong Kong company ("Seller") and Frontier Scientific, Inc., a US corporation ("Buyer").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Seller is the owner of certain U.S. and foreign patents attached hereto as Exhibit A and referred to herein as the "Patents": and

WHEREAS, Buyer wishes to obtain all right, title and interest to the Patents and the inventions covered by the Patents from Seller and Seller desires to transfer the Patents to Buyer;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. BUYER'S ACQUISITION OF THE PATENTS AND PAST CONSULTING.

(a) Seller shall sell and assign all of its right, title and interest to the Patents to Buyer pursuant to the Assignment of Patents attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

(b) In full consideration of Seller's sale and transfer of the Patents in accordance with Section 1(a) Buyer shall pay Seller a total of the Seller a total of the Patents and past consulting. The following payment schedule will apply. At closing, Seller will provide Buyer (i) the original files of the active applications and patents listed in Exhibit A (documents marked with apices "1" and "2" in Exhibit A), (ii) Assignment documents indicating that Seller is the rightful owner of the Patents, and (iii) an executed Assignment transferring all rights to the Patents from Seller to Buyer. After closing, Buyer controls all aspects of the Patents including decisions regarding future prosecution of pending applications and the payment of maintenance fees.

2. IMPROVEMENTS ON PATENT.

- (a) Rights to all improvements made relating to inventions claimed in the Patents ("Improvements"), which Improvements are made by Seller, shall be covered by that certain Patent, Copyright and Non-competition Agreement of even date.
- (b) All Improvements made by Buyer shall become the exclusive property of Buyer.

3. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER.

The Representations and Warranties of Seller shall survive the Assignment of the Patents.

- (a) Seller represents that to the best of his knowledge he has full power and authority to execute, deliver and perform this Agreement and that the provisions of this Agreement do not conflict with any other agreement to which Seller is a party or by which Seller is bound.
- (b) Seller is the sole and exclusive owner of the Patents, subject to the Government License, and has the unrestricted right to sell and assign the Patents to Buyer.
- (c) No claim has been asserted against Seller by any person which challenges or questions the ownership or validity of the Patents or effectiveness of any of the claimed inventions of the Patents and to the knowledge of Seller the making, using or selling of any of the claimed inventions of the Patents or the know-how in connection therewith does not infringe in any respect on the rights of any person or entity.
- (d) Seller has not assigned any interest or right to obtain an interest in the Patents to anyone other than Holder.

PATENT REEL: 024225 FRAME: 0689

- (e) Seller is the true, sole assignee of the inventions claimed in the Patents.
- 4. CONDITIONS TO BUYER'S OBLIGATIONS. Buyer's obligations hereunder shall be subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions:

The representations and warranties made by Seller herein shall be true and correct as of the date hereof and as of the Closing Date with the same force and effect as though said representations and warranties had been made on and as of the Closing Date and Seller shall have complied with all of the covenants and agreements required to be performed by Seller on or prior to the Closing Date.

- 5. MISCELLANEOUS.
- (a) The provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs, personal representatives, successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto.
- (b) This Agreement is not assignable by Seller without the prior written consent of the other party. Any amendments to this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be signed by both parties.
- (c) Any notice or other communication required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be mailed by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or sent by facsimile, or by overnight courier or express mail service:

If to Seller:

SALBERT CO. LTD. 9/F Kinwick Center 32 Hollywood Road Central Hong Kong, CHINA

with a copy to:

CANTALUPPI & PARTNERS Via Matteotti, 26 - 35137 Padova IT Attention: Andrea Pavan

If to Buyer:

Mr. W. Tim Miller President/CEO FRONTIER SCIENTIFIC, INC. 195 South 700 West Logan, Utah 84321

with a copy to:

GARDNER GROFF GREENWALD VILLANUEVA, P.C. 2018 Powers Ferry Road, Suite 800 Atlanta, Georgia 30339 Attention: Lawrence A. Villanueva, Ph.D., Esq.

All notices given shall be deemed effective upon receipt or if mailed the earlier of receipt or 5 days after mailing. A change of address is effective when given by one party to the other party in writing pursuant to the notice provisions of this Section 6(c).

(d) This Agreement is executed by Buyer in, and shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws

PATENT REEL: 024225 FRAME: 0690 of, the State of Utah, USA, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law thereof.

- (e) This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original, and all of which shall constitute the same instrument.
- (f) This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to its subject matter and supersedes all prior agreements or understandings between the parties relating to its subject matter.
- (g) Each party hereto agrees to do all acts and to make, execute and deliver such written instruments as from time to time shall reasonably be required to carry out the terms and provisions of this Agreement. Furthermore, Seller shall, at any time after the date hereof, take all actions necessary to apply for and to obtain Letters Patent or other comparable legal protection if before Closing, or assist Buyer in applying for and obtaining Letters Patent or other legal protection if after Closing in any additional jurisdiction upon Buyer's request and at Buyer's expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

FRONTIER SCIENTIFIC, INC.

SALBERT CO. LTD;

For and on behalf of

Name:

LIMITED

Title:

Name: W TM Missel

Title: PAES / CED

Date: Mar 27, 2009

Date:

EXHIBIT A

The following are the designated Patents per the Agreement:

- I. Utilization of Porphyrin Derivatives in Aquaria
 - (a) U.S. Patent No. 6,716,794¹
 - (b) PCT International Application No. PCT/DE00/00588 (publication no. WO 00/53531)³
 - (c) All foreign counterpart cases: Europe³, Japan²
- II. Process for the Microbiological Decontamination of Water by Means of Photosensitive Agents
 - (a) U.S. Patent No. 7,422,694¹
 - (b) PCT International Application No. PCT/EP2002/011748 (publication no. WO 2003/035553)³
 - (c) All foreign counterpart cases: Europe⁴, China³, Russia³, Israel⁴, India², Mexico³, Canada³, Brazil², Australia³, Japan³, South Africa²

PATENT

REEL: 024225 FRAME: 0692

¹ granted active patents

² pending applications

³ inactive patents or applications

⁴ re-establishment still possible